Case: 24-3188, 06/10/2025, DktEntry: 282.1, Page 1 of 26

#### No. 24-3188

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Warren Petersen, et al., *Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona. No. 2:22-CV-00509 (Bolton, J.)

## BRIEF OF NON-U.S. APPELLEES IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

NTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND1
ARGUMENT3
I. The Panel Correctly Held That the NVRA Preempts Arizona's Restrictions on Mail Voting and Presidential Voting
B. Presidential Voting6
II. The Panel's Holding That H.B. 2243's Program to Remove Voters from the Rolls Systematically Violates The 90-Day Provision of The NVRA Does Not Warrant Rehearing
III. Intervenors Provide No Basis to Disturb the Panel's Holdings as to the DPOC And DPOR Requirements
A. LULAC Decree11
B. NVRA
CONCLUSION17

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page
Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013) (ITCA)	, 11, 16, 17,
Beals v. VA Coalition for Immigrant Rights, No. 24A407, 2024 WL 4605223 (Oct. 27, 2024)	10
Beals v. VA Coalition for Immigrant Rights, No. 24A407, 2024 WL 4608863 (Oct. 30, 2024)	10
Bell v. Marinko, 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
Bell v. Marinko, 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
Gonzalez v. Arizona, 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (Gonzales I)	5, 16
Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
Hook v. Arizona Department of Corrections, 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 15
Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	
Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir 2014)	5, 11
Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	15
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	10
Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2
Republican National Committee v. Mi Familia Vota, 145 S. Ct. 108 (202	(4)3
Republican National Committee v. Mi Familia Vota, No. 24A164, 2024 WL 3795482 (Aug. 8, 2024)	10
Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	7

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	12
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8
Taylor v. United States, 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 13
Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
United States Student Association Foundation v. Land, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
Statutes and Rules	
52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(C)	15
52 U.S.C. §20506(a)(6)	17
52 U.S.C. §20507(c)(2)	8
52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(2)	5
A.R.S. §16-121.01(C)	3, 13
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(14)	15
A.R.S. §16-166(F)	11
52 U.S.C. §20506(a)(6)	1, 3
Other Authorities	
Consent Decree, League of United Latin American Citizens of Arizon No. 2:17-cv-04102-DGC (D. Ariz. June 18, 2018)	ıa v. Reagan,

Case: 24-3188, 06/10/2025, DktEntry: 282.1, Page 5 of 26
